June 24, 2008

### Advice No. 15

Ms. Beth Salak
Florida Public Service Commission
Division of Competitive Markets & Enforcement
Attn: Tariff Section
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd.
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Dear Ms. Salak,

Enclosed please find the revised pages of the tariff, Florida Tariff No. 1, for Frontier Communications of America, Inc. (FCA), issued June 24, 2008, to be effective June 25, 2008 subject to Public Service Commission approval.

The purpose of this tariff filing is to introduce Frontier Unlimited State and increase usage rates in the tariff.

Enclosed is an additional copy of this letter and a stamped self-addressed envelope. Please stamp this copy with the date received and return it. If you have any questions, please call me at (585) 777-4717.

Sincerely,

Leslie Zink Manager – Pricing & Tariffs

Enclosure

## **CHECK SHEET**

All sheets of this tariff are effective as of the date shown at the bottom of the respective sheet(s). Original and revised sheets as named below comprise all changes from the original tariff and are currently in effect as of the date of the bottom of this page.

<u>SHEET</u>	REVISION	<u>SHEET</u>	REVISION
1	Original	22	Original
2	14th Revised *	23	Original
2.1	14th Revised *	24	Original
3	Original	25	Original
4	1st Revised	26	Original
5	1 <sup>st</sup> Revised	27	Original
6	Original	28	1 <sup>st</sup> Revised
7	Original	29	1 <sup>st</sup> Revised
8	Original	30	1 <sup>st</sup> Revised
9	Original	31	1st Revised
10	Original	32	1st Revised
11	Original	33	1 <sup>st</sup> Revised
12	Original	34	1 <sup>st</sup> Revised
13	Original	35	1 <sup>st</sup> Revised
14	Original	36	1 <sup>st</sup> Revised
15	Original	37	1st Revised
16	Original	38	1 <sup>st</sup> Revised
17	Original	39	1 <sup>st</sup> Revised
18	Original	40	1 <sup>st</sup> Revised
19	Original	41	Original
20	Original	42	Original
21	Original	43	Original

<sup>\* -</sup> Indicates new or revised pages submitted with most recent filing.

Florida Tariff No. 1

Fourteenth Revised Sheet 2.1

Cancels Thirteenth Revised Sheet 2.1

# CHECK SHEET cont'd.

HEET	REVISION	<u>SHEET</u>	REVISION
44	Original	62	1st Revised
45	Original	63	Original
46	Original	64	Original
47	Original	65	Original
48	Original	66	Original
49	Original	67	Original
50	Original	68	Original
51	Original	69	1st Revised *
52	Original	70	2nd Revised *
53	Original	71	Original
53.1	1 <sup>st</sup> Revised	72	Original
53.2	2 <sup>nd</sup> Revised	73	Original
53.3	Original	74	Original
53.4	Original	75	Original
53.5	Original	76	Original
53.6	1 <sup>st</sup> Revised	77	Original
53.7	1 <sup>st</sup> Revised	78	1st Revised *
53.8	1 <sup>st</sup> Revised	79	Original
54	Original	80	Original
55	Original	81	Original
56	Original	81.1	Original
57	Original	81.2	1 <sup>st</sup> Revised
57.1	1 <sup>st</sup> Revised	81.3	Original
58	Original	81.4	Original
59	Original	81.5	Original
59.1	Original	81.6	Original
60	Original	81.7	Original
61	Original	81.8	Original
61.1	Original	81.9	Original
61.2	1 <sup>st</sup> Revised	81.10	Original
61.3	Original	81.11	1st Revised
61.4	Original	82	2 <sup>nd</sup> Revised
61.5	Original	83	Original
61.6	1 <sup>st</sup> Revised	83.1	1st Revised
61.7	Original	84	Original
61.8	•	85	Original
	Original *	83	Original
61.9	Original *	86	1st Revised *

<sup>\* -</sup> Indicates new or revised pages submitted with most recent filing.

#### 3.14 Frontier Unlimited State

### (N)

### 3.14.1 Frontier Unlimited State

Frontier Unlimited State is a non-distance sensitive product that includes direct dial 1+ outbound Intrastate service. Pre-subscription of the primary line to Frontier Communications of America, Inc. (FCA) is required to subscribe to Frontier. This plan is available to customers of local exchange companies (LEC) with whom the carrier has a billing and collections contract. The Customer must subscribe to the Frontier Digital Phone X local service product offered by that associated LEC and must be on the main billing number on the account in order to be eligible for the Frontier Unlimited State option.

## 3.14.2 Rates and Charges

Frontier Unlimited State calls are non-distance sensitive, flat-rated with the following rating periods:

Monday – Fric	lay	Saturday & Sunday
D= Day	8:00 AM - 4:59PM	N = Night
E= Evening	5:00 PM - 11:59PM	12:00 AM Saturday through
N= Night	12:00 AM - 7:59AM	11:59 PM on Sunday.

## 3.14.3 Usage Charges

With the Frontier Unlimited State option, unlimited intrastate usage is available only on the main billing number on the account. All calls that do not qualify for unlimited calling are billed in one-minute increments with a minimum billing of one minute per call. Interstate 1+ calls will be rated on a per call basis, and are not part of the unlimited calling option. Only one Frontier plan is to be on the account for all lines. This product is available for residential voice service only. The unlimited minutes of long distance service do not include usage for calls to 900 numbers, long distance directory assistance, or operator services.

(N)

# 3.14 Frontier Unlimited State (Cont'd)

### (N)

# 3.14.3 Usage Charges (Cont'd)

The Frontier Unlimited State service is offered to the residential user, for the Customer's personal, residential, non-business and non-professional use. Using the Frontier Unlimited State service is prohibited for any commercial or governmental activities, for profit or non-profit, including but not limited to home office, business, sales, telecommuting, telemarketing, continuous autodialing, fax broadcast, fax blasting, accessing the Internet with a long distance dial-up number, resale or transfer of the Frontier Unlimited State service or any other activity that would be inconsistent with normal residential voice applications and usage patterns, including conference calls. Average residential Customer use will be determined by Frontier based on average minutes of use of the Plan by representative residential Customers served by Frontier who subscribe to the Plan. If a Customer has substantially more than average residential Customer use, Frontier may regard such use as non-residential use subject to the remedies set forth following.

Frontier may suspend, restrict or cancel the Customer's service, subject to applicable notice requirements. If it is determined that the usage on the Frontier Unlimited State is not consistent with residential voice applications, substantially exceeds average residential use, or is otherwise prohibited (such as long distance dial-up Internet calls), Frontier may immediately convert the service to an FCA plan that charges for all long distance calls or, where systems permit, charge a 10-cent per minute rate for non-voice long distance calls, or calls that are not considered normal residential voice usage. Additional restrictions may apply.

The Monthly Recurring Charge (MRC) for Frontier Unlimited State is billed in advance. If a new customer to Frontier Unlimited State enrolls mid-billing cycle, the MRC will be prorated.

(N)

### 3.14 Frontier Unlimited State (Cont'd)

## (N)

# 3.14.3 Usage Charges (Cont'd)

On the invoice there will be no individual call detail for usage that is associated with the unlimited direct dialed calls that are included in this plan. If the customer changes their long distance pre-subscription on their main line without any instruction as to what to do regarding the additional phone lines, the Frontier Unlimited State plan option will automatically be removed from the main line and thus the customers account. Note: To maintain the account for the customer, the remaining lines will be placed onto Frontier One or Simple Rate calling plan depending on the associated LEC.

Additional phone lines are available on this plan. Each additional line will be billed a per-minute domestic rate defined in this tariff. All calls are billed in one-minute increments with a minimum billing

(N)

# 4.6 Direct Dial Service, cont'd.

### 4.6.3 Frontier Home Connections 1+

The following per minute rates are applicable to all Home Connections 1+ calls:

Day: \$0.2600 (I)

Evening/Night/Weekend: \$0.1100 (I)

A \$3.00 minimum usage charge applies per month.

# 4.6.4 Frontier Common Sense

The following per minute rates are applicable to all Frontier Common Sense switched, dedicated and travel calls as specified below:

Option I	Peak Rates	Off Peak Rates
Switched Outbound	\$0.1550	\$0.1390
Switched Inbound	\$0.1550	\$0.1390
Travel Card calls	\$0.2750	\$0.2750
Option II		
Switched Outbound	\$0.1500	\$0.1350
Switched Inbound	\$0.1500	\$0.1350
Travel Card calls	\$0.2500	\$0.2500
Option III		
Switched Outbound	\$0.1450	\$0.1300
Switched Inbound	\$0.1450	\$0.1300
Travel Card calls	\$0.2500	\$0.2500
Dedicated Outbound	\$0.1080	\$0.0980
Dedicated Inbound	\$0.1100	\$0.0990
Travel Card calls	\$0.2500	\$0.2500

Issued: June 24, 2008 Effective: June 25, 2008

Issued by: Vice President Regulatory, 180 S. Clinton Avenue, Rochester, NY. 14646

# 4.6 Direct Dial Service, cont'd.

# 4.6.4 Frontier Common Sense, cont'd.

## A. Term Plan Discount Credits:

Monthly	1 Year Term	2 Year Term	3 Year Term
Usage Level	<b>Discount Credit</b>	<b>Discount Credit</b>	<b>Discount Credit</b>
Option I	0%	2%	4%
Option II	0%	2%	4%
Option III-Switched	0%	2%	4%
Option III-Dedicated	0%	2%	4%

# Minimum Monthly Usage Charge (MMUC)

Option I - \$100 Option II - \$1,000 Option III - \$3,500

## 4.6.5 Frontier One

The following per minute rate is applicable to all Frontier One calls:

Day/Evening/Night/Weekend
Including Carrier recognized holidays
\$0.1800/minute

(I)

# 4.6 Direct Dial Service, cont'd

## 4.6.9 Frontier Exact Rate

	<u>InterLATA</u>	<u>IntraLATA</u>	
Outbound/Inbound Per Minute Rate	\$0.0800	\$0.0800	(I)
Travel Card Per Minute Rate	\$0.2500*	\$0.2500*	

<sup>\*</sup> A \$1.20 per call surcharge will be applied to all Travel Card calls requiring manual intervention.

## 4.6.10 Frontier Hometown Saver

The following per minute rates are applicable to Frontier Hometown Saver calls:

	Per Minute Rate	
Monday through Saturday	\$0.10	(I)
Sunday and Holidays*	\$0.06	(I)

<sup>\*</sup> New Years Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day, Christmas Day

Monthly recurring Charge \$2.99

Issued: June 24, 2008 Effective: June 25, 2008

Issued by: Vice President Regulatory, 180 S. Clinton Avenue, Rochester, NY. 14646

# 4.13 Frontier Digital Phone Service

## 4.13.1 Rates For Additional Phone Lines

	Rate Per Minute
Day	\$0.10
Evening	\$0.10
Night/Weekend	\$0.10

## **4.14** Frontier Unlimited State

(N)

#### 4.14.1 Intrastate Rate

Monthly

\$10.00

### 4.14.2 Rates For Additional Phone Lines

Rate Per Minute		
Day	\$0.10	
Evening	\$0.10	
Night/Weekend	\$0.10	(N)

Issued: June 24, 2008 Effective: June 25, 2008

Issued by: Vice President Regulatory, 180 S. Clinton Avenue, Rochester, NY. 14646

## **CHECK SHEET**

All sheets of this tariff are effective as of the date shown at the bottom of the respective sheet(s). Original and revised sheets as named below comprise all changes from the original tariff and are currently in effect as of the date of the bottom of this page.

<b>SHEET</b>	REVISION	<u>SHEET</u>	REVISION
1	Original	22	Original
<u>2</u>	14th Revised *	23	Original
2 2.1 3	14th Revised *	24	Original
3	Original	25	Original
4	1st Revised	26	Original
5	1 <sup>st</sup> Revised	27	Original
6	Original	28	1 <sup>st</sup> Revised
7	Original	29	1 <sup>st</sup> Revised
8	Original	30	1 <sup>st</sup> Revised
9	Original	31	1 <sup>st</sup> Revised
10	Original	32	1 <sup>st</sup> Revised
11	Original	33	1 <sup>st</sup> Revised
12	Original	34	1 <sup>st</sup> Revised
13	Original	35	1 <sup>st</sup> Revised
14	Original	36	1 <sup>st</sup> Revised
15	Original	37	1 <sup>st</sup> Revised
16	Original	38	1 <sup>st</sup> Revised
17	Original	39	1 <sup>st</sup> Revised
18	Original	40	1 <sup>st</sup> Revised
19	Original	41	Original
20	Original	42	Original
21	Original	43	Original

<sup>\* -</sup> Indicates new or revised pages submitted with most recent filing.

Fourteenth Revised Sheet 2.1

Cancels Thirteenth Revised Sheet 2.1

# CHECK SHEET cont'd.

<b>HEET</b>	REVISION	<b>SHEET</b>	<b>REVISION</b>
44	Original	62	1st Revised
45	Original	63	Original
46	Original	64	Original
47	Original	65	Original
48	Original	66	Original
49	Original	67	Original
50	Original	68	Original
51	Original	<u>69</u>	1st Revised *
52	Original	<u>70</u>	2nd Revised *
53	Original	71	Original
53.1	1 <sup>st</sup> Revised	72	Original
53.2	2 <sup>nd</sup> Revised	73	Original
53.3	Original	74	Original
53.4	Original	75	Original
53.5	Original	76	Original
53.6	1 <sup>st</sup> Revised	77	Original
53.7	1 <sup>st</sup> Revised	<u>78</u>	1st Revised *
53.8	1 <sup>st</sup> Revised	79	Original
54	Original	80	Original
55	Original	81	Original
56	Original	81.1	Original
57	Original	81.2	1 <sup>st</sup> Revised
57.1	1 <sup>st</sup> Revised	81.3	Original
58	Original	81.4	Original
59	Original	81.5	Original
59.1	Original	81.6	Original
60	Original	81.7	Original
61	Original	81.8	Original
61.1	Original	81.9	Original
61.2	1 <sup>st</sup> Revised	81.10	Original
61.3	Original	81.11	1st Revised
61.4	Original	82	2 <sup>nd</sup> Revised
61.5	Original	83	Original
61.6	1 <sup>st</sup> Revised	83.1	1st Revised
61.7	Original	84	Original
<u>61.8</u>	Original *	85	Original
61.9	Original *	<u>86</u>	1st Revised *
61.10	Original *	<u> </u>	

<sup>\* -</sup> Indicates new or revised pages submitted with most recent filing.

#### 3.14 Frontier Unlimited State

(N)

#### 3.14.1 Frontier Unlimited State

Frontier Unlimited State is a non-distance sensitive product that includes direct dial 1+ outbound Intrastate service. Pre-subscription of the primary line to Frontier Communications of America, Inc. (FCA) is required to subscribe to Frontier. This plan is available to customers of local exchange companies (LEC) with whom the carrier has a billing and collections contract. The Customer must subscribe to the Frontier Digital Phone X local service product offered by that associated LEC and must be on the main billing number on the account in order to be eligible for the Frontier Unlimited State option.

## 3.14.2 Rates and Charges

Frontier Unlimited State calls are non-distance sensitive, flat-rated with the following rating periods:

Monday – Fric	<u>lay</u>	Saturday & Sunday
D= Day	8:00 AM - 4:59PM	N = Night
E= Evening	5:00 PM - 11:59PM	12:00 AM Saturday through
N= Night	12:00 AM - 7:59AM	11:59 PM on Sunday.

### 3.14.3 Usage Charges

With the Frontier Unlimited State option, unlimited intrastate usage is available only on the main billing number on the account. All calls that do not qualify for unlimited calling are billed in one-minute increments with a minimum billing of one minute per call. Interstate 1+ calls will be rated on a per call basis, and are not part of the unlimited calling option. Only one Frontier plan is to be on the account for all lines. This product is available for residential voice service only. The unlimited minutes of long distance service do not include usage for calls to 900 numbers, long distance directory assistance, or operator services.

(N)

# 3.14 Frontier Unlimited State (Cont'd)

(N)

## 3.14.3 Usage Charges (Cont'd)

The Frontier Unlimited State service is offered to the residential user, for the Customer's personal, residential, non-business and non-professional use. Using the Frontier Unlimited State service is prohibited for any commercial or governmental activities, for profit or non-profit, including but not limited to home office, business, sales, telecommuting, telemarketing, continuous autodialing, fax broadcast, fax blasting, accessing the Internet with a long distance dial-up number, resale or transfer of the Frontier Unlimited State service or any other activity that would be inconsistent with normal residential voice applications and usage patterns, including conference calls. Average residential Customer use will be determined by Frontier based on average minutes of use of the Plan by representative residential Customers served by Frontier who subscribe to the Plan. If a Customer has substantially more than average residential Customer use, Frontier may regard such use as non-residential use subject to the remedies set forth following.

Frontier may suspend, restrict or cancel the Customer's service, subject to applicable notice requirements. If it is determined that the usage on the Frontier Unlimited State is not consistent with residential voice applications, substantially exceeds average residential use, or is otherwise prohibited (such as long distance dial-up Internet calls), Frontier may immediately convert the service to an FCA plan that charges for all long distance calls or, where systems permit, charge a 10-cent per minute rate for non-voice long distance calls, or calls that are not considered normal residential voice usage. Additional restrictions may apply.

The Monthly Recurring Charge (MRC) for Frontier Unlimited State is billed in advance. If a new customer to Frontier Unlimited State enrolls mid-billing cycle, the MRC will be prorated.

(N)

### 3.14 Frontier Unlimited State (Cont'd)

(N)

# 3.14.3 Usage Charges (Cont'd)

On the invoice there will be no individual call detail for usage that is associated with the unlimited direct dialed calls that are included in this plan. If the customer changes their long distance pre-subscription on their main line without any instruction as to what to do regarding the additional phone lines, the Frontier Unlimited State plan option will automatically be removed from the main line and thus the customers account. Note: To maintain the account for the customer, the remaining lines will be placed onto Frontier One or Simple Rate calling plan depending on the associated LEC.

Additional phone lines are available on this plan. Each additional line will be billed a per-minute domestic rate defined in this tariff. All calls are billed in one-minute increments with a minimum billing

(N)

<u>Issued: June 24, 2008</u> <u>Effective: June 25, 2008</u>

# 4.6 Direct Dial Service, cont'd.

## 4.6.3 Frontier Home Connections 1+

The following per minute rates are applicable to all Home Connections 1+ calls:

Day:	\$0.2600	(I)
Evening/Night/Weekend:	\$0.1100	(I)

A \$3.00 minimum usage charge applies per month.

## 4.6.4 Frontier Common Sense

The following per minute rates are applicable to all Frontier Common Sense switched, dedicated and travel calls as specified below:

Option I	Peak Rates	Off Peak Rates
Switched Outbound	\$0.1550	\$0.1390
Switched Inbound	\$0.1550	\$0.1390
Travel Card calls	\$0.2750	\$0.2750
Option II		
Switched Outbound	\$0.1500	\$0.1350
Switched Inbound	\$0.1500	\$0.1350
Travel Card calls	\$0.2500	\$0.2500
Option III		
Switched Outbound	\$0.1450	\$0.1300
Switched Inbound	\$0.1450	\$0.1300
Travel Card calls	\$0.2500	\$0.2500
Dedicated Outbound	\$0.1080	\$0.0980
Dedicated Inbound	\$0.1100	\$0.0990
Travel Card calls	\$0.2500	\$0.2500

# 4.6 Direct Dial Service, cont'd.

# 4.6.4 Frontier Common Sense, cont'd.

## A. Term Plan Discount Credits:

Monthly	1 Year Term	2 Year Term	3 Year Term
Usage Level	<b>Discount Credit</b>	<b>Discount Credit</b>	<b>Discount Credit</b>
Option I	0%	2%	4%
Option II	0%	2%	4%
Option III-Switched	0%	2%	4%
Option III-Dedicated	0%	2%	4%

# Minimum Monthly Usage Charge (MMUC)

Option I - \$100 Option II - \$1,000 Option III - \$3,500

## 4.6.5 Frontier One

The following per minute rate is applicable to all Frontier One calls:

<u>Day/Evening/Night/Weekend</u> Including Carrier recognized holidays \$0.1800/minute

(I)

# 4.6 Direct Dial Service, cont'd

## 4.6.9 Frontier Exact Rate

	<u>InterLATA</u>	<u>IntraLATA</u>	
Outbound/Inbound Per Minute Rate	\$0.0800	\$0.0800	(I)
Travel Card Per Minute Rate	\$0.2500*	\$0.2500*	

<sup>\*</sup> A \$1.20 per call surcharge will be applied to all Travel Card calls requiring manual intervention.

## 4.6.10 Frontier Hometown Saver

The following per minute rates are applicable to Frontier Hometown Saver calls:

	Per Minute Rate		
Monday through Saturday	\$0.10	(I)	
Sunday and Holidays*	\$0.06	(I)	

\* New Years Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day, Christmas Day

Monthly recurring Charge \$2.99

# 4.13 Frontier Digital Phone Service

# **4.13.1** Rates For Additional Phone Lines

	Rate Per Minute
Day	\$0.10
Evening	\$0.10
Night/Weekend	\$0.10

## **4.14** Frontier Unlimited State

(N)

## 4.14.1 Intrastate Rate

Monthly \$10.00

## 4.14.2 Rates For Additional Phone Lines

Rate Per Minute		
Day	\$0.10	
Evening	\$0.10	
Night/Weekend	\$0.10	(N)